

**SECTION-IIB**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6212 & 6213 OF 2016**  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in filing restoration application)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3896 OF 2015**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6214 & 6217 of 2016**  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in filing restoration application)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3920 OF 2015**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6220 & 6221 of 2016**  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in filing restoration application)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3921 OF 2015**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6222 & 6223 of 2016**  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in filing restoration application)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3922 OF 2015**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6224 & 6225 of 2016**  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in filing restoration application)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3917 OF 2015**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6226 & 6227 of 2016**  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in filing restoration application)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3919 OF 2015**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6228 & 6229 of 2016**  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in filing restoration application)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.3918 OF 2015**

WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6230 & 6231 of 2016  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in  
filing restoration application)

IN  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3915 OF 2015

WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6232 & 6233 of 2016  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in  
filing restoration application)

IN  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3916 OF 2015

WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6234 & 6236 of 2016  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in  
filing restoration application)

IN  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3914 OF 2015

WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6237 & 6238 of 2016  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in  
filing restoration application)

IN  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3913 OF 2015

WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6253 & 6254 of 2016  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in  
filing restoration application)

IN  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3911 OF 2015

WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6239 & 6240 of 2016  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in  
filing restoration application)

IN  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3910 OF 2015

WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6242 & 6244 of 2016  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in  
filing restoration application)

IN  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4170 OF 2015

**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6245 & 6246 of 2016**  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in  
filing restoration application)

**IN**  
**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4171 OF 2015**

**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6247 & 6248 of 2016**  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in  
filing restoration application)

**IN**  
**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4172 OF 2015**

**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6249 & 6250 of 2016**  
(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in  
filing restoration application)

**IN**  
**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4173 OF 2015**

MOHD. SHARFUDDIN ETC. ... Petitioners

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS. ... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that the instant matters are after notice matters. Since, Counsel for the Petitioners did not file the required sets of spare copies of the Special Leave Petition for the issuance of Show Cause Notice, resulting which Show Cause Notice could not be issued and the the Office Report for Directions dated 23.11.2015 was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 18.01.2016 when His lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"Despite order of Hon'ble Judge in Chambers dated 28.09.2015, learned counsel for the petitioner has filed incomplete set of spare copies. Learned counsel for the petitioner has also not cured the defects despite registry's letter dated 17.10.2015. Service is not complete in all the matters.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is not present today. It seems that petitioner's counsel is not diligent in pursuing the matter. The special leave petitions are dismissed for non-prosecution."

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioners Mr. C.N. Mohan Rao has on 14.03.2016 filed applications for restoration in SLP (Crl.) Nos. 3896, 3920, 3919, 3918, 3915, 3916, 3913 & 4173 OF 2015 and on 15.03.2016 filed applications for restoration in SLP (Crl.) Nos. 3921, 3922, 3917, 3914, 3911, 3910, 4170, 4171 & 4172 OF 2015.

It is further submitted that applications for restoration filed by Counsel for the Petitioners on 14.03.2016 are barred by time by 27 days and application for restoration filed by Counsel for the Petitioners on 15.03.2016, barred by time by 26 days. The applications for restoration filed on 14.03.2016 and 15.03.2016 in all the above-mentioned matters are accompanied with applications for condonation of delay in filing applications for restoration.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed one set of spare copy for the issuance of Show Cause Notice to respondent No. 01 in all the matters and as regard the remaining respondents Counsel has filed application for deletion of proforma respondents in all the matters. Copies of the applications for deletion of proforma respondent in all the matters are also placed for perusal of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

The applications in the matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report.

DATED this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR