

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.6 SECTION IIC
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP. 2138/2017 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal
(Crl.) No(s). 8761-8762/2015
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/12/2014
in CRLA No. 1203/2008 & CRLA No. 24/2009 passed by the High Court
of Karnataka at Bangalore)

SYED MOHAMMED IBRAHIM ETC ETC Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA Respondent(s)

(For bail and office report)

Date : 10/02/2017 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel appearing for Petitioner
No.1/Accused No.9 and the learned counsel appearing for the State
of Karnataka.

For the reasons stated in the Criminal Miscellaneous Petition
No. 2138/2017 in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No.8762 of 2015 and
having regard to the fact that the only son of the Petitioner
No.1/Accused No.9 is to get married on 16-2-2017 and to attend
Walima Reception on 17-2-2017, we are inclined to grant him interim
bail for a period of one week from today i.e., upto 17-2-2017 to
enable him to perform his social obligations, subject to the
satisfaction of the learned 34 th
Additional City Civil & Sessions
Judge & Presiding Officer, Special Court for the trial of Church
Blast Case, Central Prison Premises, Bangalore in S.C. No.696 of
2005 being Crime No.113 of 2000, P.S. J.J. Nagar.

-2-

Needless to say that the Petitioner No.1/Accused No.9 shall
surrender on 18 th

February, 2017 without fail.

List the matters on 20 th

February, 2017.

We direct the learned counsel appearing for the parties to
inform us the exact period of detention of the Petitioner
No.1/Accused No.9 on the next date of hearing.

Leave is granted to Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, learned counsel for
the petitioner No.1/Accused No.9 to correct the prayer portion of
the Criminal Miscellaneous Petition for bail/interim bail.

(VISHAL ANAND)

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER