



ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3918/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-12-2014 in CRLA No. 1204/2008 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bengaluru)

MOHD. AKHIL AHMED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A. NOS. 114064 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 498-499/2020, I.A. NO. 113550 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 500-501/2020 & I.A. NO. 114277/2024 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 502/2020 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM. )

WITH

Crl.A. No. 502/2020 (II-C)  
(IA No. 114277/2024 - INTERIM BAIL)

Crl.A. No. 500-501/2020 (II-C)  
(IA No. 113550/2024 - INTERIM BAIL)

Crl.A. No. 498-499/2020 (II-C)  
(IA No. 114064/2024 - INTERIM BAIL)

Date : 16-05-2024 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR  
Ms. Rani Mishra, Adv.

Mr. R. Mahadevan, Adv.  
Mr. C. Kannan, Adv.  
Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.  
Ms. Adviteeya, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, A.A.G.  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No. 114277/2024 in Crl.A. No. 502/2020, IA No. 113550/2024 in Crl.A. No. 500-501/2020 & IA No. 114064/2024 in Crl.A. No. 498-499/2020:

Inasmuch as the reasons assigned in the applications are not in dispute as the applicant's mother needs medical care and attention, we are inclined to grant three weeks as an interim bail on medical ground.

Accordingly, the applicant in IA No. 114277/2024 in Crl.A. No. 502/2020, IA No. 113550/2024 in Crl.A. No. 500-501/2020 & IA No. 114064/2024 in Crl.A. No. 498-499/2020 is granted interim bail on medical ground, subject to the conditions that may be imposed by the Trial Court.

Accordingly, I.A. Nos.114064/2024, 113550/2024 and 114277/2024 are allowed.

Needless to state that the applicant will have to surrender after the expiry of three weeks from the date of release.

(SWETA BALODI)  
COURT MASTER

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)