



ITEM NO.107

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 3918/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-12-2014 in CRLA No. 1204/2008 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bengaluru)

MOHD. AKHIL AHMED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Respondent(s)

([GROUP MATTER]

IA No. 132276/2022 - GRANT OF BAIL

WITH

CrI.A. No. 351-353/2014 (II-C)

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 39217/2018

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 139344/2021

SLP(CrI) No. 3919/2015 (II-C)

SLP(CrI) No. 3920/2015 (II-C)

FOR GRANT OF BAIL ON IA 4208/2017

CrI.A. No. 502/2020 (II-C)

FOR INTERIM BAIL ON IA 114277/2024)

SLP(CrI) No. 3917/2015 (II-C)

SLP(CrI) No. 3916/2015 (II-C)

SLP(CrI) No. 4172/2015 (II-C)

SLP(CrI) No. 4170/2015 (II-C)

CrI.A. No. 497/2020 (II-C)

IA No. 196413/2019 - GRANT OF BAIL

SLP(CrI) No. 4173/2015 (II-C)

IA No. 4744/2017 - GRANT OF BAIL

CrI.A. No. 500-501/2020 (II-C)

FOR INTERIM BAIL ON IA 113550/2024

SLP(CrI) No. 3914/2015 (II-C)

SLP(CrI) No. 3921/2015 (II-C)

SLP(CrI) No. 3896/2015 (II-C)

SLP(CrI) No. 3922/2015 (II-C)

SLP(CrI) No. 3915/2015 (II-C)

SLP(CrI) No. 3910/2015 (II-C)

SLP(CrI) No. 3911/2015 (II-C)

CrI.A. No. 496/2020 (II-C)

IA No. 196407/2019 - GRANT OF BAIL

CrI.A. No. 498-499/2020 (II-C)

Date : 28-08-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR
Ms. Rani Mishra, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. R. Mahadevan, Adv.
Mr. C. Kanan, Adv.
Ms. Laxmi, Adv.
Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR

Mr. R. Mahadevan, Adv.
Mr. C. Kannan, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Rao, Adv.
Mr. Nishant, Adv.
Ms. Adviteeya, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, A.A.G.
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Vivek Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR
Ms. Rani Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

In all these cases, the appellants have been in incarceration for more than two decades. We had asked learned counsel for the State to get specific instructions on their conduct within the prison and also outside when they were granted parole, though for a limited period.

The chart furnished before us indicates that the conduct was either satisfactory or good. We have also not found any adverse remarks against them.

In such view of the matter, we are inclined to grant bail to all the appellants subject to such strict conditions that can be imposed by the Trial Court. Apart from other conditions, the Trial Court shall also impose the conditions that the appellants shall not leave the border of the State without prior permission of the Trial Court, surrender their passports, if available and furnish the full residential addresses along with the cellphone numbers.

Ordered accordingly.

Post the appeals in the second week of February, 2025.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)